

## The Tamil Nadu Marumakkattayam (Removal of Doubts) Act, 1955

Act 32 of 1955

Keyword(s): Sthanam Properties, Removal of Doubts, Maintenance, Tarwad

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

[1955 : T.N. Act XXXII 575 **Marunakk**attayam (Removal of Doubts)

## <sup>1</sup>[TAMIL NADU] ACT No. XXXII OF 1955.<sup>2</sup>

## THE TAMIL NADU] MARUMAKKATTAYAM (REMOVAL OF DOUBTS) ACT, 1955.]

(Received the assent of the President of the 15th October 1955; first published in the Fort St. George Gazette Extraordinary on the 19th October 1955.)

An Act to remove certain doubts in the 1[Tamil Nadu] Marumakkattayam Act, 1932 <sup>1</sup>[Tamil Nadu] Act XXII of 1933, in regard to sthanams and sthanam properties.

WHEREAS doubts have arisen about the true legal character of certain properties which are erroneously claimed to be or regarded as sthanam properties, but which are properties of the tarwad, the male members of which are entitled to succeed to the sthanam and it is necessary to remove those doubts in respect of this question ;

BB it enacted in the Sixth Year of the Republic of India as follows :---

1. (1) This Act may be called the 1[Tamil Nadu] Short title Marumakkattayam (Removal of Doubts) Act, 1955.

(2) It shall apply to all persons governed by the 1[Tamil Nadu] Marumakkattayam Act, 1932 (1[Tamil Nadul Act XXII of 1933).

2. Notwithstanding any decision of Court, any sthanam in respect of which-

(a) there is or had been at any time an intermingling properties of the properties of the sthanam and the properties of the declared to tarwad. or

(b) the members of the tarwad have been receiving maintenance from the properties purporting to be sthanam properties as of right, or in pursuance of a custom or otherwise, or

1 These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Lavis (Second Amendment) Order, 1969.

2 For Statement of Objects and Reasons see Fort St. George Gazette, Part-IV-A, dated the 10th August 1955, Page 172.

Certain kinds of sthanam be tarwad properties

and application (c) There had at any time been a vacancy caused by there being no male member of the tarwad eligible to succeed to the sthanam,

shall i. deemed to be and shall be deemed always to have then a Marumakkattayam tarwad and the properties appartaining to such a sthanam shall be deemed to be and shall be deemed always to have been properties belonging to the tarwad to which the provisions of the "[Tamil Nadu] Marumakkattayam Act, 1932 ("[Tamil Nadu] Act XXI! of 1933), shall apply.

Explanation.—All words and expressions used in this Act shall bear the same meaning as in the '[Tamil Nadu] Marumakkattayam Act, 1932 ('[Tamil Nadu] Act XXII of 1933).

1 These words were substituted for the word "Madras" by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws Order, 1969, as amended by the Tamil Nadu Adaptation of Laws (Smooth Amended by the Sec.